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Overview

This report contains the results of a Civigs survey of 632 likely Democratic Caucus attendees in lowa from
December 12-16, 2019. The survey was conducted online, among selected members of the Civigs research
panel. Sampled individuals were emailed by Civigs and responded using a personalized link to the survey at
civigs.com.

Likely Democratic Caucus attendees are respondents who answered that they would "Definitely" or
"Probably" attend the lowa Democratic Caucuses scheduled for February 2020, in question 1, and who
identified themselves as Democrats or Independents on a previous Civigs survey.

The survey results are weighted by age, race, gender, education, party identification, and congressional
district to be representative of the population of likely lowa Democratic Caucus attendees. Demographic
data, including self-reported party identification, was collected in previous Civigs surveys. The general
design effect due to weightingis 1.57. The survey has a margin of error of +4.9% at the 95% confidence level,
accounting for the design effect. All survey results in this report are reported as percentages.

Contact

For more information, please contact Drew Linzer (drew@civigs.com), Director and Chief Scientist, Civigs.

More information about Civigs can be found online at civigs.com/methodology.


mailto:drew@civiqs.com
https://civiqs.com/methodology

Topline Results

1. How likely is it you will attend the Democratic Caucuses scheduled for February of
20207

Definitely will attend the Democratic Caucuses 76
Probably will attend the Democratic Caucuses 24}

2. If the Democratic Caucuses were held today, which one of the following candidates
would be your first choice?

Pete Buttigieg, mayor of South Bend, Indiana 247,
Bernie Sanders, U.S. senator from Vermont 21%
Elizabeth Warren, U.S. senator from Massachusetts 18%
Joe Biden, former vice president of the United States 15%
Amy Klobuchar, U.S. senator from Minnesota 4%
Andrew Yang, businessman 3%
Cory Booker, U.S. Senator from New Jersey 3%
Tulsi Gabbard, U.S. representative from Hawaii 3%
Tom Steyer, businessman 2%
Julian Castro, former U.S. secretary of Housing and Urban Development 1%
John Delaney, former U.S. representative from Maryland 0%
Marianne Williamson, author and activist 0%
Michael Bennet, U.S. senator from Colorado 0%
Michael Bloomberg, former mayor of New York City and businessman 0%
Unsure 4%

3. If the Democratic Caucuses were held today, which one of the following candidates
would be your second choice?

Elizabeth Warren, U.S. senator from Massachusetts 20%
Bernie Sanders, U.S. senator from Vermont 147,
Joe Biden, former vice president of the United States 13%
Pete Buttigieg, mayor of South Bend, Indiana 10%
Amy Klobuchar, U.S. senator from Minnesota 9%
Cory Booker, U.S. Senator from New Jersey Th
Tulsi Gabbard, U.S. representative from Hawaii 6%
Andrew Yang, businessman 5%
Tom Steyer, businessman 3%
Julian Castro, former U.S. secretary of Housing and Urban Development 2%
Michael Bloomberg, former mayor of New York City and businessman 1%
Michael Bennet, U.S. senator from Colorado 1%
Marianne Williamson, author and activist 1%
John Delaney, former U.S. representative from Maryland 0%
Deval Patrick, former governor of Massachusetts 0%
Unsure 8%

4. If there are any other candidates you are considering supporting please enter their
name in the box: [OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE]

5. If there is any Democratic candidate you DO NOT want to be the nominee, please enter
their name in the box: [OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE]
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6. Moving away from thinking about politics, specifically, we would now like you to
think about how you approach different parts of your own life. Do you agree or disagree
with the following statement? Feeling out of place stops me from doing what I would
really like to do.

Strongly agree 129,
Somewhat agree 36%
Neither agree nor disagree 197
Somewhat disagree 19%
Strongly disagree 159

7. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When it comes to things
like which sports teams to root for, which styles of clothes to wear, which type of
cars to drive, what kind of music to listen to, and so forth, I tend to choose things
that are different from the choices most people make.

Strongly agree 11%
Somewhat agree 28%
Neither agree nor disagree 42%
Somewhat disagree 147
Strongly disagree 4%

8. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? I like ideas and
activities that are unconventional.

Strongly agree 129,
Somewhat agree 437,
Neither agree nor disagree 33},
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 2%

9. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When something becomes
popular with other people, I tend to become less interested in it.

Strongly agree 4%
Somewhat agree 25%
Neither agree nor disagree 407
Somewhat disagree 25%
Strongly disagree %

10. Some people say you should be cautious about making major changes in life. Others
say that you will never achieve much in life unless you act boldly. And others have
views in between. Where would you place yourself on this scale?

1 - Be Cautious 5%
2 3%
3 13%
4 - Neither be cautious nor act boldly 22}
5 31%
6 18%
7 - Act Boldly 8%
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11. In general, how easy or difficult is it for you to accept taking risks?

Very easy 8%
Somewhat easy 497,
Somewhat difficult 38%
Very difficult 5%

12. We are interested in the kinds of qualities that people think children should

have. Although there are many admirable traits that people would like children to have,
every person thinks that some are more important than others. Below, we are going to
show you pairs of desirable qualities. While you may find that you'd like children to
have both qualities, please pick the one you think is more important. Which one is more
important for a child to have?

Independence 627
Respect for Elders 38%

13. Which one is more important for a child to have?

Self-reliance 84Y
Obedience 16%

14. Which one is more important for a child to have?

Curiosity 67%
Good Manners 33Y%

15. Which one is more important for a child to have?

Being Considerate 92}
Being Well Behaved 8%

16. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right?
(To understand the world, people must free their minds from established traditions. -
Established traditions provide the wisdom necessary to understand the world.)

Free minds from traditions 70%
Traditions provide wisdom 30%

17. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right?
(If ideas have been around for a long time, they probably need to be updated. - If
ideas have been around for a long time, they probably have wisdom in them.)

Probably need to be updated 62}
Probably have wisdom in them 38%

18. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right?
(The world is always changing, so we should adjust our view of moral behavior to those
changes. - Even though the world is always changing, we should not adjust our view of
moral behavior to those changes.)

Should adjust view of morals 70%
Should not adjust view of morals 30%
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19. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right?
(It is better to search for new ways of doing things that might be better. - It is
better to stick with established ideas that have proven their value.)

Search for new ways 90%
Stick with established ideas 10Y%

20. Some people feel that the Democratic Party is in touch with what party members
care about. Others feel that it has lost touch with what party members care about. How
about you? How in touch would you say the party is with what party members care about?

Very in touch 19%
Somewhat in touch 52
Not very in touch  17%
Not in touch at all 12%
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Crosstabs

1. How likely is it you will attend the Democratic Caucuses scheduled for February of
20207

Total Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Definitely will  76% 80% 68% 5% TTh 78%  69%  78% 79
Probably will 247 20% 32% 25% 23% 22%  31% 22} 217

Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
Definitely will  76Y% 7% 68% 75% 76% 827,
Probably will 247, 237, 327 257 247, 18%

Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure

Definitely will  76Y% 66% 747 87%h 82%  T9% 7%
Probably will 249 34Y% 26% 13%  18%  21Y% 23%
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2. If the Democratic Caucuses were held today, which one of the following candidates
would be your first choice?

Total Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Pete Buttigieg 24% 25% 20% 25% 217 16%  22),  30% 25%
Bernie Sanders 21% 17% 28% 18% 24Y% 35% 28% 14, 9%
Elizabeth Warren 18% 21% 129, 19% 17% 20%  22%  15% 17%
Joe Biden 15% 147, 187 17% 147 6% 13} 17% 23}
Amy Klobuchar 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 0% h Th
Andrew Yang 3% 3% 4% 3% 3k 6% 4% 2% 2%
Cory Booker 3% 5% 0% 4% 3k 4% 2% 4% 2%
Tulsi Gabbard 3% 1% 7% 1% 6% 47 4%, 2% 3%
Tom Steyer 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3k
Julian Castro 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
John Delaney 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Marianne Williamson 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Michael Bennet 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Michael Bloomberg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 47 6% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 8%

Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad

Pete Buttigieg 24 25% 117 22, 26% 27%
Bernie Sanders 21% 18% 34% 22, 21% 11%
Elizabeth Warren 18% 19% 11% 15% 21% 29%
Joe Biden 15% 15% 23% 18% 12% 129
Amy Klobuchar 4% 5% 0% 5% 3% 5%
Andrew Yang 3% 4% 0% 4% 2% 2%
Cory Booker 3% 3% 0% 3% 4% 2%
Tulsi Gabbard 3% 3% 10% 4% 2% 2%
Tom Steyer 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Julian Castro 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
John Delaney 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Marianne Williamson 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Michael Bennet 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Michael Bloomberg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unsure 47 4% 6% 49, 4% 7%

Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure

Pete Buttigieg 24% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Bernie Sanders 21% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Elizabeth Warren 18% 0% 0%  100% 0% 0% 0%
Joe Biden 15% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Amy Klobuchar 4% 0% 0% 0% 0%  23Y% 0%
Andrew Yang 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%  19Y% 0%
Cory Booker 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%  18% 0%
Tulsi Gabbard 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%  18% 0%
Tom Steyer 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%  13% 0%
Julian Castro 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 49, 0%
John Delaney 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Marianne Williamson 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Michael Bennet 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Michael Bloomberg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 47 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%  100%
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3. If the Democratic Caucuses were held today, which one of the following candidates
would be your second choice?

Total Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Elizabeth Warren 20% 20% 20% 18% 23% 17%  24%,  20% 18%
Bernie Sanders 147, 147, 137 11%  17% 16% 224 12} 6%
Joe Biden 13% 127, 137 16% 9% 9% 11% 13} 16%
Pete Buttigieg 10% 10% 127, 9% 117 9% 7% 12% 11%
Amy Klobuchar 9% 127 4% 10% 8% 3% 3%  13% 16%
Cory Booker 7% 9% 5% 11% 3% 5%  11% Th  Th
Tulsi Gabbard 6% 4% 9% 5% 6% 12% 8% 3% 0%
Andrew Yang 5% 5% 6% 5%  Th 137 2% 6% 2%
Tom Steyer 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 6%
Julian Castro 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 0%
Michael Bloomberg 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Michael Bennet 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
Marianne Williamson 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
John Delaney 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Deval Patrick 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 8% 8% 8% 8%h 8% 8% 6% 7h 12%

Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad

Elizabeth Warren 20% 18% 26% 21% 18% 16%
Bernie Sanders 149, 149, 15% 149, 149, 11%
Joe Biden 13% 13% 10% 14 12% 8%
Pete Buttigieg 10% 10% 6% 9% 13% 12%
Amy Klobuchar 9% 10% 6% 9% 8% 16%
Cory Booker 7% 7% 10% 5% 10% 14%
Tulsi Gabbard 6% 5% 127, 8% 1% 2%
Andrew Yang 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2%
Tom Steyer 3% 3% 0% 4% 1% 3%
Julian Castro 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0%
Michael Bloomberg 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Michael Bennet 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Marianne Williamson 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
John Delaney 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Deval Patrick 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Unsure 8% 8% 9% 6% 11% 13%

Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure

Elizabeth Warren 20% 19% 38% 5% 24%  16% 0%
Bernie Sanders 14Y% 7% 8% 36% 8%  15% 0%
Joe Biden 13% 28% 7% 8% 8%  10% 4%
Pete Buttigieg 10% 2% 5% 9% 33% 11% 6%
Amy Klobuchar 9% 159 0% 7h 217 7% 3%
Cory Booker 7% 9% 1% 20% 3% 7% 0%
Tulsi Gabbard 6% 1% 23% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Andrew Yang 5% 6% 5% 3% 1% 12% 0%
Tom Steyer 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Julian Castro 2%, 0% 2% 3% 0% 7% 0%
Michael Bloomberg 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0%
Michael Bennet 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Marianne Williamson 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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John Delaney 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Deval Patrick 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unsure 8% 6% 8% 4% 2% 2% 847,
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6. Moving away from thinking about politics, specifically, we would now like you to
think about how you approach different parts of your own life. Do you agree or disagree

with the following statement?
really like to do.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Total
12%
367
19%
19%
159

Total
129
36%
19%
19%
15%

Total
129,
36%
19%
19%
15%

Democrat Independent

10%
34%
20%
18Y%
18Y%

White Non-White

129
35%
19%
19%
15%

8%
48%
17%

9%
18%

15%
429,
17%
19%

7%

Non-College

Female Male

15%
349
16%
20%
15Y%

149,
35%
20%
18Y%
13%

8%
39%
247,
16%
13%

Feeling out of place stops me from doing what I would

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

16Y% 16 9% 6%
48},  36%  33% 31%
12%  14%  25% 24%
20%  24%  13% 18}
4%  10%  20% 21%

College grad Postgrad

8% 8%
39% 35%
17% 16%
19% 197
16% 22%

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure

149,
419
13%
15%
16Y%

7. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
like which sports teams to root for, which styles of clothes to wear, which type of

cars to drive, what kind of music to listen to, and so forth, I tend to choose things
that are different from the choices most people make.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

civias

Total
11%
28Y%
429,
149,

4%

Total
11%
28%
427,
147,

4%,

Total
11%
28%
429,
149,

4%,

Democrat Independent

129
28%
41Y%
167

4y,

White Non-White

%
30%
429,
15%

3%

30%
15%
439

2%
12%

10%
30%
46Y,
9%
6%

7%
46Y
20%
20%

7%

137
33%
119,
287,
147,

13%  13% 5%
27%  33% 21Y%
31%  25% 6%
11%  17Y% 26%
18%  12% 429,

When it comes to things

Female
11%
26%
457,
129,

5%

Non-College

11%
27%
447,
12%

6%

Male
12%
30%
39%
15%

4%

8%h 12} 15}
22%  27%  30% 3
46},  45%,  35% 4
20%  12%  15%

3% 4% 6%

College grad Postgrad

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren

12%
26%
447,
147,

3%

lowa Likely Democratic Caucusgoers

13%
249
439
13%

6%

10%
38%
36%
119

5%

13% 9%
30% 28Y%
38Y% 459
15% 17%
3% 1%

Biden Other Unsure

12% 5% 25Y%
17% 397 147,
49y,  41% 419,
18% 13} 12%
5% 2% 9%
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8. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

activities that are unconventional.

Total
Strongly agree 12%
Somewhat agree 43},

Neither agree nor disagree 33}
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 2%

Total
Strongly agree 129,
Somewhat agree 43},
Neither agree nor disagree 33}
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 2%

Total
Strongly agree 129,
Somewhat agree 43},
Neither agree nor disagree 33}
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 2%

Democrat Independent

127
439,
32Y%
10%

1%

White Non-White

12%
427,
34},
10%

1%

14%
449,
31%
2%
9%

12%
427,
34%
8%
4%

Non-College

I like ideas and

Female Male

9%
449,
36%
10%

1%

147,
43y,
33%
%
3%

167
42,
28%
9%
5%

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren

12%
427,
33%
12%

1%

9. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
popular with other people, I tend to become less interested in it.

Total
Strongly agree 4%
Somewhat agree 257
Neither agree nor disagree 407
Somewhat disagree 25%
Strongly disagree h

Total
Strongly agree 4%
Somewhat agree 25%
Neither agree nor disagree 40}
Somewhat disagree 257,
Strongly disagree 7%

Total
Strongly agree 4%
Somewhat agree 257,
Neither agree nor disagree 407
Somewhat disagree 25%
Strongly disagree 7%

civias

Democrat Independent

4y,
26Y%
40%
26Y%
5%

White Non-White

3%
247,
417
26%

6%

6%
36%
327
147%
13%

3%
247,
39%
237
11%

149,
4t
29Y%
Th
47,

16%
42%,
30%
127

1%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

23%  10%  12% 7%
41, 45,  46% 39}
26%  33%  33% 38%
117% 8% 7% 13%
0% 4% 2% 3%

College grad Postgrad

9% 147,
449, 40%
34% 287,
127, 17%

1% 2%

Biden Other Unsure

8% 117 13%
38%  46% 33%
37%  36% 39%
12% 6% 8%

5% 0% T

When something becomes

Female
3%

227,
36%
297,
10%

Non-College

2%
249,
409,
25Y%

8%

Male
3%
30%
44y,
20%
3%

College

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren

5%
249,
419
25Y%

6%

3%
37%
347,
16%

9%

5%
22Y%
39%
23Y%
11%

3% 6% 3%
28% 27% 27h 1
16%  40% 47% 5
39% 20% 20% 2
149, 6% 3%

grad Postgrad

5% 5%
27% 25%
40% 36%
22, 30%

5% 49,

Biden Other Unsure

2% 3% 2%
16% 227 30%
48y,  36% 459,
30%  36% 17%

4% 3% 5%
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10. Some people say you should be cautious about making major changes in life. Others
say that you will never achieve much in life unless you act boldly. And others have
views in between. Where would you place yourself on this scale?

Total Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
1 - Be Cautious 5% 4 6% 5% 5k 2% 3% 6% 6%
2 3% 3% YA 2h 6k 1% 4% 4% 4%
3 13% 13% 127, 13% 127 18%  12% 11} 11%
4 - Neither cautious nor boldly 22} 22% 22% 21% 237 14%  21%  18% 35%
5 31% 32% 297 32% 30% 36%  30%  28% 31%
6 18% 18% 16% 20% 15% 21%  21%  20% 9%
7 - Act Boldly 8% Th 11% % 9% % 9% 12}, 5%
Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
1 - Be Cautious 5% 4%, 8% 7% 2% 0%
2 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2%
3 13% 13% 8% 10% 19% 17%
4 - Neither cautious nor boldly  22% 23% 9% 25% 17% 18%
5 31% 327 21% 287, 347 39%
6 18% 17% 31% 18% 18% 15%
7 - Act Boldly 8% % 19% 10% 5% 9%
Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
1 - Be Cautious 5% 4% 1% h 9% 2% 6%
2 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% 0%
3 13% 15% 15% 8% 9% 147 19%
4 - Neither cautious nor boldly  22% 17% 267 12 30%  25% 38%
5 31% 37% 26% 41%  21%  28% 247
6 18% 147, 19% 19% 21} 18} 12%
7 - Act Boldly 8% 8% 11% 9% Th 9% 0%
11. In general, how easy or difficult is it for you to accept taking risks?
Total Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Very easy 8% 5% 13Y% Th  8h 9%  10% 6% 5%
Somewhat easy 49, 549 39% 467, 55% 47,  46%  51% 52}
Somewhat difficult 38 36% 447, 42}, 33% 39%  37%  38% 40%
Very difficult 5% 5% YA 6% 3% 5% T 4% 2%
Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
Very easy 8% 6% 19% h 10% 8%
Somewhat easy 49% 487, 627 50% 469 51%
Somewhat difficult 38} 41% 16% 39% 36% 407%
Very difficult 5% 5% 3% 4% 8% 2%
Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
Very easy 8% 4% 8% 117 8% 8% 10%
Somewhat easy 497, 48, 53% 51%  49%  43% 55%
Somewhat difficult 38/ 45, 347 30%  36%  ATh 347,
Very difficult 5% 3% 5% 8% 7% 2% 0%
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12. We are interested in the kinds of qualities that people think children should
have. Although there are many admirable traits that people would like children to have,
every person thinks that some are more important than others. Below, we are going to
show you pairs of desirable qualities. While you may find that you'd like children to
have both qualities, please pick the one you think is more important. Which one is more
important for a child to have?

Total Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Independence 62% 64% 57% 65% 57% 82}, 58}  55% 56%
Respect for Elders 38, 36% 43% 35% 43 18% 42,  45% 44J
Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
Independence 62% 63% 499, 567% 69% T74%
Respect for Elders 38 37h 51% 447, 31% 267
Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
Independence 62% 51% 72% 72%  4T%  61% 75%
Respect for Elders 38% 49, 28% 28%  53%  39% 25%
13. Which one is more important for a child to have?
Total Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Self-reliance 84} 86% 81% 86% 82% 95%  81%  82% 83%
Obedience 16Y% 147, 19% 147 18} 5% 19%  18% 17%
Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
Self-reliance 84} 87% 67% 79% 937 95Y%
Obedience 167% 137 33% 21% Th 5%
Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
Self-reliance 84} 86% 86% 92,  74%  80% 83%
Obedience 167% 147, 147, 8% 26%  20% 17%

14. Which one is more important for a child to have?

Total
Curiosity 67%
Good Manners 33%
Total
Curiosity 67%
Good Manners  33Y%
Total
Curiosity 67%
Good Manners 33%

civias

Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
70% 62% 69% 65% 75% 62} 69} 64},
30% 38% 31% 35% 25% 38% 31} 36%

White Non-White
70% 487,
30% 52%

Non-College
647,
36%

College grad Postgrad
72% 74%
28% 26Y%

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
65% 68% 83%  45%  69% 72%
35% 32% 17%  55%  31% 28%
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15. Which one is more important for a child to have?

Total
Being Considerate 92%
Being Well Behaved 8%

Total
Being Considerate 92%
Being Well Behaved 8%

Total

Being Considerate 92%
Being Well Behaved 8%

civias

Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
927 91% 94% 89% 94%  89%  90% 95%
8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 11%  10% 5%

White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
927, 827 90% 93% 97%
8% 18% 10% % 3%

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure

89% 91% 95%  95%  90% 92%
11% 9% 5% 5%  10% 8%
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16. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right?
(To understand the world, people must free their minds from established traditions. -
Established traditions provide the wisdom necessary to understand the world.)

Free minds
Traditions

Free minds
Traditions

Free minds
Traditions

Total
from traditions  70%
provide wisdom 30%

Total
from traditions  70Y%
provide wisdom 30%

Total
from traditions  70%
provide wisdom 30%

Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
68% 73% 70% 69% 76%  75%  69% 59%
32% 27% 30% 31% 247 25%  31% 41%

White Non-White
69% 67%
31% 33%

Non-College
71%
29%

College grad Postgrad
66% 73%
34 27%

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
69% 7% 79%  47% 71 70%
31% 23% 21%  53% 29} 30%

17. Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right?
(If ideas have been around for a long time, they probably need to be updated. - If
ideas have been around for a long time, they probably have wisdom in them.)

Total
Probably need to be updated 627
Probably have wisdom in them 38
Total
Probably need to be updated 627
Probably have wisdom in them 38
Total
Probably need to be updated 627
Probably have wisdom in them 38

Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64
61% 65% 67% 55% 78%  67% 58
39% 35% 33% 45% 229, 33%  42%

White Non-White
61% 69Y%
39% 31%

Non-College College grad Postgrad
65% 57% 57%
35% 43}, 437,

65+
48Y%
52%

Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure

63%
37%

69%
31%

63%
37%

4T
53%

60%
40%

18. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right?
(The world is always changing, so we should adjust our view of moral behavior to those
changes. - Even though the world is always changing, we should not adjust our view of

moral behavior to those changes.)

Should
Should

Should
Should

Should
Should

civias

69%
31%

Total Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
adjust view of morals 70% 69% 70% 68% 72 83%  81%  71% 43%
not adjust view of morals 307 31% 30% 32%  28% 17%  19%  29% 57%

Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
adjust view of morals 70% 70% 63% 68% 75% 68%
not adjust view of morals  30Y% 30% 37% 32% 25% 32%

Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
adjust view of morals 70% 73% 75% 76% 53%  65% 65%
not adjust view of morals  30% 27% 25% 24%,  4T7Y%  35% 35%

lowa Likely Democratic Caucusgoers - December 12-16,2019 - Page 15/ 17



19. Which statement comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly
(It is better to search for new ways of doing things that might be better. - It

1s

better to stick with established ideas that have proven their value.)

right?

Total Democrat Independent Female Male 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Search for new ways 90% 92% 87% 90% 92% 92%  90%  90% 91%
Stick with established ideas  10% 8% 137% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9%
Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
Search for new ways 90% 91% 847% 90% 90% 947
Stick with established ideas  10% 9% 16% 10% 10% 6%
Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
Search for new ways 90% 87% 96% 93%  88%  86% 93%
Stick with established ideas  10% 13% 4% Th o 12% 147 Th
20. Some people feel that the Democratic Party is in touch with what party members
care about. Others feel that it has lost touch with what party members care about. How
about you? How in touch would you say the party is with what party members care about?
Total Democrat Independent Female Male  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Very in touch 197 20% 167% 229, 15% 7%  15%  23% 29%
Somewhat in touch 527 57% 40% 56% 46% 39%  50% 62 53}
Not very in touch 17% 167 187, 12%  23% 26%  22% 9% 13%
Not in touch at all  12% 6% 25Y% 10% 16% 28%  13% 6% 5%
Total White Non-White Non-College College grad Postgrad
Very in touch 197 20% 19Y% 197 197 19%
Somewhat in touch 527 52Y% 429, 499 53% 63%
Not very in touch 17% 18% 18Y% 187 17% 127
Not in touch at all 12% 11% 21% 147, 10% 6%
Total Caucus Vote: Buttigieg Sanders Warren Biden Other Unsure
Very in touch 197 23% 9% 21%  29%  15Y% 18Y
Somewhat in touch 529 67% 29Y% 54%  61% 45} 65%
Not very in touch 17% 10% 30% 197 6%  19% 157
Not in touch at all  12Y% 0% 32Y% 5% 4y 22}, 2%
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Demographics: Likely Caucusgoers

Party ID

Democrat 68%
Independent 327

Gender

Female 56Y%
Male 447,

Age

18-34 217
35-49 269
50-64 28
65+  25%

Race

White 91Y%
Non-White 9%

Education

Non-College 62%
College grad 267
Postgrad 129

Congressional district

IA-1 27Y%
IA-2 27Y%
IA-3 25%
IA-4 219,

civias
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